MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 5, 2012 to July 10, 2013

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 9, 2013

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2013

- G. The Lobster Promotion Council Maine Lobster Marketing Collaborative under section 6455;
- **Sec. 4. 29-A MRSA §456-A, sub-§3,** as enacted by PL 2001, c. 623, §4, is amended to read:
- 3. Design. The Secretary of State, in consultation with the Lobster Promotion Council Maine Lobster Marketing Collaborative under Title 12, section 6455, shall determine a design for the lobster special registration plates. The joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over transportation matters shall review the final design prior to manufacture of the plates. The Secretary of State shall issue upon request lobster plates that are also vanity plates. Lobster plates are issued in accordance with the provisions of this section and section 453.
- Sec. 5. Maine Revised Statutes headnote amended; revision clause. In the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 12, chapter 619, subchapter 3-A, in the subchapter headnote, the words "lobster promotion council" are amended to read "maine lobster marketing collaborative" and the Revisor of Statutes shall implement this revision when updating, publishing or republishing the statutes.
- Sec. 6. Members of Lobster Promotion Council; transition. Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 12, section 6455, subsection 1-C, the members of the Lobster Promotion Council serving immediately prior to the effective date of this Act continue to serve as members of the Maine Lobster Marketing Collaborative for the terms for which they were appointed until the Commissioner of Marine Resources appoints their successors.
- **Sec. 7. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and allocations are made.

LOBSTER PROMOTION COUNCIL

Lobster Promotion Fund 0701

Initiative: Provides funding to perform increased marketing efforts in the lobster industry.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2013-14	2014-15
All Other	\$750,000	\$1,500,000
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$750,000	\$1,500,000

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 310 H.P. 883 - L.D. 1249

An Act To Make Statutory Changes To Address Certain Conflicting Requirements of the Maine Rules of Professional Conduct and the Federal Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 2000 Regarding Maine's Protection and Advocacy Agency

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 34-B MRSA §1223, sub-§10,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 657, Pt. EE, §3, is further amended to read:
- **10.** Access to information. The board is entitled to access to information from the department necessary to carry out its functions. Except as provided in paragraphs B, C, D and E, information provided pursuant to this subsection may not contain personally identifying information about a person with intellectual disabilities or autism.
 - A. The department shall provide the board, on a schedule to be agreed upon between the board and the department, reports on case management, reportable events, adult protective and rights investigations, unmet needs, crisis services, quality assurance, quality improvement, budgets and other reports that contain data about or report on the delivery of services to or for the benefit of persons with intellectual disabilities or autism, including reports developed by or on behalf of the department and reports prepared by others about the department.
 - B. The advocacy agency designated pursuant to Title 5, section 19502, or the department, when requested by the board or pursuant to a written agreement with the board, shall release to the board information pertaining to alleged abuse, exploitation or neglect or an alleged dehumanizing practice or violation of rights of a person with intellectual disabilities or autism. The board shall maintain the confidentiality of information disclosed to it or discovered by it as required by section 1207.
 - C. The board may request and review reports of actions taken by an entity to which a referral is made under subsection 9, paragraph F. If these reports are likely to reveal personally identifying information, the board shall conduct reviews in executive session and shall take all actions necessary

and appropriate to preserve the confidentiality of the information.

- D. The board may examine confidential information in individual records with written permission of the person or that person's guardian. If the person or that person's guardian provides the board with written permission to examine confidential information, the board must maintain the confidentiality of the information as required by section 1207.
- E. The board or the board's staff may receive and examine confidential information when otherwise authorized to do so by law, including but not limited to when serving on a committee established by the department for which access to such information is necessary to perform the function of the committee.
- **Sec. 2. 34-B MRSA §5005-A, sub-§2,** as enacted by PL 2011, c. 657, Pt. EE, §5, is amended to read:
- **2. Duties.** The department shall contract with the agency to: perform the following duties statewide in at least 5 geographically dispersed locations.
 - A. Receive The agency shall receive complaints made by or on behalf of individuals with intellectual disabilities or autism and represent their interests in any matter pertaining to their rights and dignity;
 - B. Investigate The agency shall investigate the claims, grievances and allegations of violations of the rights of individuals with intellectual disabilities or autism.
 - C. Intercede on behalf The agency may pursue legal, administrative and other appropriate remedies or approaches to ensure the protection of, and advocacy for, the rights of individuals with intellectual disabilities or autism with officials of any provider of service who are or may be eligible for services administered, licensed or funded by the department, except that the agency may refuse to take action on any complaint that it considers to be trivial, to be moot or moot to lack merit or for which there is clearly another remedy available;
 - D. Assist individuals with intellectual disabilities or autism in any hearing or grievance proceeding pertaining to their rights and dignity;
 - E. Refer The agency may refer individuals with intellectual disabilities or autism to other agencies or entities and collaborate with those agencies or entities for the purpose of advocating for the rights and dignity of those individuals.
 - F. Act The agency shall act as an information source regarding the rights of all individuals with intellectual disabilities or autism, keeping itself

- informed about all laws, administrative rules and institutional and other policies relating to the rights and dignity of those individuals and about relevant legal decisions and other developments related to the fields of mental health, intellectual disabilities and autism, both in this State and in other parts of the country; and.
- G. Make The agency may make and publish reports necessary to the performance of the duties described in this section. The agency may report its findings to groups outside the department, such as legislative bodies, advisory committees, commissions, law enforcement agencies and the press. At least annually, the agency shall report both in person and in writing to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services matters and the department regarding the performance of the duties described in this section.
- H. The agency may monitor the delivery of services, supports and other assistance or residential services or treatment provided to persons with intellectual disabilities or autism for the purpose of ensuring that services, supports and assistance meet the needs of those persons and are delivered in conformity with laws, regulations, rules and other standards regarding quality of care.
- **Sec. 3. 34-B MRSA §5005-A, sub-§4,** as enacted by PL 2011, c. 657, Pt. EE, §5, is amended to read:
- 4. Access to files and records. The agency has access, limited only by the civil service law, to the files, records and personnel of any provider of services, including the files and records of any person with an intellectual disability or autism held by any provider of service, administered, licensed or funded by the department and to all reports and related documents submitted pursuant to section 5604-A.
- Sec. 4. 34-B MRSA §5005-A, sub-§4-A is enacted to read:
- **4-A.** Access to individuals. The agency has access to individuals pursuant to Title 5, section 19506.
- **Sec. 5. 34-B MRSA §5005-A, sub-§5,** as enacted by PL 2011, c. 657, Pt. EE, §5, is amended to read:
- 5. Confidentiality. Requests for The following provisions govern confidentiality are treated as follows.
 - A. Any request by or on behalf of an individual with intellectual disabilities or autism for action by the agency and all written records or accounts related to the request are confidential as to the identity of the individual.

- B. The records and accounts under paragraph A may be released only as provided by law.
- C. Records maintained by the agency are the sole property of the individual with intellectual disabilities or autism to whom the records pertain and the agency shall protect the records from loss, damage, tampering or use by unauthorized individuals. The agency shall keep the records confidential and may not release them without written consent from the individual with intellectual disabilities or autism or the individual's guardian.
- **Sec. 6. 34-B MRSA §5470-B, sub-§7, ¶B,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 657, Pt. EE, §6, is repealed.
- **Sec. 7. 34-B MRSA §5605, sub-§13, ¶B,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 657, Pt. EE, §9, is further amended to read:
 - B. Behavior modification and behavior management programs may be used only to correct behavior more harmful to the person than the program and only:
 - (1) On the recommendation of the person's personal planning team;
 - (2) For an adult 18 years of age or older, with the approval, following a case-by-case review, of a review team composed of a representative from the department, a representative from the advocacy agency designated pursuant to Title 5, section 19502 and a representative designated by the Maine Developmental Services Oversight and Advisory Board. The advocacy agency representative serves as a nonvoting member of the review team and shall be present to advocate on behalf of the person. The department shall provide sufficient advance notice of all scheduled review team meetings to the advocacy agency and provide the advocacy agency with any plans for which approval is sought along with any supporting documentation; and
 - (3) For a child under 18 years of age, with the approval, following a case-by-case review, of a review team composed of a representative from the advocacy agency designated pursuant to Title 5, section 19502, a team leader of the department's children's services division and the children's services medical director or the director's designee. The advocacy agency representative serves as a nonvoting member of the review team and shall be present to advocate on behalf of the person. The department shall provide sufficient advance notice of all scheduled review team meetings to the advocacy agency and provide the advocacy agency with any plans for which approval is sought along with any

- supporting documentation. Until rules are adopted by the department to govern behavioral treatment reviews for children, the team may not approve techniques any more aversive or intrusive than are permitted in rules adopted by the Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services regarding treatment of children and youth in nonmedical community-based facilities funded under the Medicaid program.
- **Sec. 8. 34-B MRSA §5606, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 657, Pt. EE, §11, is further amended to read:
- 1. Reportable events. Any alleged violation of the rights of a person receiving services must be reported immediately to the advocacy agency designated pursuant to Title 5, section 19502, referred to in this subsection as "the agency," and to the Attorney General's office.
 - A. The agency shall eonduct an investigation of investigate each alleged violation pursuant to section 5005-A.
 - B. The agency shall submit a written report of the findings and results of the investigation to the chief administrative officer of the facility in which the rights of the person receiving services were allegedly violated and to the commissioner within 2 working days after the day of the occurrence or discovery of the alleged incident may independently pursue a complaint or may pursue administrative, legal and other appropriate remedies on behalf of an individual with intellectual disabilities or autism. The agency may refuse to take action on any alleged violation that it considers to be trivial, to be moot or to lack merit or for which there is clearly another remedy available or may refer an individual who is the subject of an alleged violation to another agency or entity and collaborate with that agency or entity for the purpose of advocating for the rights and dignity of that individual.

Sec. 9. 34-B MRSA §5611 is enacted to read:

§5611. Complaints

A complaint may be filed by the agency designated pursuant to Title 5, section 19502. The complaint procedure may be used when the agency knows or has reason to believe that the practices, procedures or policies of any agency licensed, funded or contracted by the department to provide services violate the rights of individuals with intellectual disabilities or autism pursuant to section 5605.

1. Allegations of employee misconduct. A complaint that includes allegations of employee misconduct must be processed, but no disciplinary action may be taken nor facts found with regard to the al-

leged misconduct except in accordance with applicable personnel rules, policies and labor contract provisions.

- **2.** Complaints arising in community. A complaint arising in the community must be addressed to the executive director of the provider agency.
- 3. Response to be provided within 5 business days. A formal written response, including a statement of the remedial action to be taken, if any, must be provided to the complainant within 5 business days of receipt by the person listed in subsection 2.
- **4. Decision appealable to director.** A decision described in subsection 3 is appealable within 5 business days to the director of the department's office of aging and disability services or the director's designee, who shall provide a formal written response, including a statement of the remedial action to be taken, if any, to the complainant within 5 business days.
- 5. Decision appealable to commissioner. A decision of the director or the director's designee pursuant to subsection 4 is appealable within 5 business days to the commissioner, who shall provide a formal written response, including a statement of the remedial action to be taken, if any, to the complainant within 5 business days. This written response constitutes the department's final agency action on the matter.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 311 H.P. 802 - L.D. 1137

An Act To Facilitate Veterans' and Their Spouses' Access to Employment, Education and Training

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 10 MRSA §8010 is enacted to read:

§8010. Veterans and military spouses

By January 1, 2014, each board, commission, office and agency within the department listed in section 8001 or affiliated with the department under section 8001-A shall adopt a process to facilitate qualified returning military veterans and qualified spouses of returning military veterans or of active duty service members to qualify for professional licenses granted by those boards, commissions, offices and agencies in an expeditious manner. Procedures adopted pursuant to this section supersede general licensing requirements of those boards, commissions, offices and agencies. For the purposes of this section, "returning military veteran" means a veteran of the Armed Forces of the United States who has been honorably discharged from active duty. Notwithstanding any other provision

- of law, the Director of the Office of Professional and Occupational Regulation and each licensing board within or affiliated with the department shall, upon presentation of satisfactory evidence by an applicant for professional or occupational licensure, accept education, training or service completed by the applicant as a member of the Armed Forces of the United States or Reserves of the United States Armed Forces, the national guard of any state, the military reserves of any state or the naval militia of any state toward the qualifications to receive the license.
- 1. Endorsement. The board, commission, office or agency may permit a returning military veteran or a spouse of a returning military veteran or of an active duty service member who holds a comparable license in another state to acquire a license by endorsement in this State for the remainder of the term of the license from the other state or until a license is obtained in this State.
- 2. Temporary license. The board, commission, office or agency may permit a returning military veteran or a spouse of a returning military veteran or of an active duty service member who holds a comparable license in another state to obtain a temporary license in this State for a period of time necessary to obtain a license in this State.
- 3. Acceptance of military credentials. The board, commission, office or agency shall permit a returning military veteran whose military training qualifies the veteran for a license in a profession or occupation that requires a license in this State to acquire a temporary license until a license is issued.
- 4. Continuing education requirements. The board, commission, office or agency may allow a full or partial exemption from continuing education requirements for a returning military veteran or the spouse of a returning military veteran or of an active duty service member. Evidence of completion of continuing education requirements may be required for a subsequent license or renewal. A board, commission, office or agency shall provide that continuing education requirements may be met by comparable military training.
- **Sec. 2. 20-A MRSA §10010,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 463, §1, is further amended to read:

§10010. Veterans

Regardless of the state of residence, a veteran of the Armed Forces of the United States using the benefits under the Post-9/11 Veterans Educational Assistance Act of 2008 must receive a waiver from the tuition that remains after the application of all payments from the federal Department of Veterans Affairs, including payments under the Yellow Ribbon G.I. Education Enhancement Program in the Post-9/11 Veterans Educational Assistance Act of 2008, and the application of other nonrepayable resources for which the